
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

WILLAREDT OIL COMPANY, ) RECE~VED

Petitioner, ) 9 2004

v. ) PCB 04-72 A~ILLMu1~
(UST Appeal) POLWflCN CONTROL BOARL)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

TO: Renee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 7, 2004, we sent to the
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the originals and
nine (9) copies each, via U.S. Mail, of Petition for Review of
Underground Storage Tank Fund Reimbursement Determination, for
filing in the above-entitled cause, copies of which are attached
hereto.

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct
copies of the Notice of Filing, together with copies of the
documents described above, were served upon the Respondent by
enclosing same in envelopes addressed to said Respondent,
certified mail, return receipt requested, and by depositing said
envelopes in a United States Post Office Mail Box at
Springfield, Illinois, with postage fully prepaid, on the 7th of
January, 2004, and that courtesy copies of same were sent on
same date, by U.S. Mail, postage fully prepaid, to the attorney
of record for Respondent, to-wit:

John J. Kim
Special Assistant Attorney General
Illinois Environmental Protection Age:
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLANAN & ADANI
1 North Old Capitol Plaza, Suite 325
Springfield, IL 62701
Phone: (217) 528-2517

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER
C:\MAPA\CDAVIS\Willaredt\Petition for Review 04 72.wpd sew 1/5/04



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

WILLAREDT OIL COMPANY,

JAN ~9 2DM
Petitioner,

) ~ ~LU~J~v. ) PCB o~O~SflONCONTROL &)ARD

(UST Appeal)ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANK FUN])
REIMBURSEMENTDETERMINATION

NOWCOMESPetitioner, WILLAREDT OIL COMPANY, by its

undersigned attorneys, and pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/40 and 57.7,

and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.204, hereby petitions the Pollution

Control Board for review of the final determination of

Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Agency”),

with respect to the Agency’s September 16, 2003, deductions from

the Petitioner’s reimbursement request for activities under the

Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund (“UST Fund!!). In support,

Petitioner states:

1. Petitioner is the owner of a gasoline service station

located at 1000 U.S. Highway 121, Mt. Zion, Macon County,

Illinois. This facility has been designated LPC #1150350004 by

the Agency.

2. Petitioner notified the Illinois Emergency Management

Agency (“IEMA”) of a release of petroleum from an underground

storage tank (“UST”) at the facility, to which lENA assigned

Incident No. 980380.



3. On or about August 13, 2003, Petitioner filed an

application for reimbursement for corrective action costs

incurred to remediate the petroleum release.

4. On or about September 16, 2003, the Agency rendered its

final determination on Petitioner’s request for reimbursement. A

true and correct copy of the subject Agency decision is attached

hereto and made part hereof as Exhibit A.

5. On October 23, 2003, Petitioner and the Agency jointly

filed for a 90-day extension of the time for appeal, which was

granted by the Board on November 6, 2003.

6. Petitioner prays that the Board reverse the Agency’s

final determination with respect to the disallowed costs, and

restore the cuts.

7. The Agency’s rejection of such costs are contrary to

both the law and Agency precedent, inasmuch as the costs are

reasonable and necessary for the work to be performed.

8. Petitioner reserves the right to present additional

grounds for reversal of the Agency’s final reimbursement

determination with respect to the disallowed costs, as they may

appear during the course of this appeal.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that this Board

grant a hearing in this matter and reverse the Agency’s September

16, 2003, deductions from the Petitioner’s reimbursement request

and remand this matter to the Agency with instructions to approve
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the proposed budget as submitted, and any other such relief as

the Board deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLAREDT OIL MPANY, itioner

By MO , EWELT, .PR & ADANI

By Fred C. ri

MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI

a. North Old Capitol Plaza
Suite 325
Springfield, IL 62701
Phone: (217) 528-2517

C:\MAPA\CIJAVIS\Willaredt\Petition for Review 04 72.wpd sew 12/4/03
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. iLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1027 NORTH (~RA.NDAVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPR~NCRELD,1WNO~S62794-9276

J~v~sR. THO,~iPS0NCENTER, 100°WEST RANDOLPH. Sun~s11.300, CHIc~co,IL 60601

ROD R. BLACOJEvICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANC, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIEDMAIL
?ODE 3~SD0000 122t4 ~1S3

SEP i~2O~3
Willaredt Oil Company
Attention:DeanWiflaredt
PostOfficeBox1245
Mattoon,Illinois 61938

Re; LPC#1150350004—MaconCounty
Mt Zion/ WillaredtOil Co., Inc.
1000U.S.Highway121
LUST IncidentNo. 980380
LUST TechnicalFile ‘.

DearMr. Wiláredt: .

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheSite Classification
Work Plan(plan) stibmittedfortheabove-referencedincident. Thisplan,datedJuly2003,was
receivedbytheIllinois EPAonAugust13,2003..Citaticrnsin this letterarefrom the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois Admii~i~atjveCode(35IlL Adni. Code).

TheIllinois EPArequires~odiflcatioaoftheplan; therefore,theplanis conditionallyapproved
with theIllinois EPA’s modifications. TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthatthemodifications
listed in AttachmentA arenecessaiyto demonstratecompliancewith TitleXVI of theAct and
35 111. Adin. Code732(Section57.7(a)(l) oftheAct and35 111. Adm. Code732.305(c)or
732.312(j)). .

In addition, thebudgetis modifiedpiirsuathtoSection57.7(a)(l)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adni.
Code732.305(c)or732.312(3).Basedon themodificationslistedin Section2 ofAttachmentB,
theamountslisted in Section1 ofAttachmentB areapproved.Pleasenotethatthe costs mustbe
incurredin accordancewith the approvedplan. Beawarethattheamountofreimbursementmay
be limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g),and57.8(d)oftheAct, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith theflhjnois EPA’s modifications,submittal
ofanamendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,isnot requIred(Section57.7(c)(4)ofthe Act
and35 111. Adni. Code 732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)oftheAct and
35 ill. Adm. Code732.305(e)or 732.312(1),if reimbursementwill be soughtfor any additional

— .1302 North Macn Street. Rod<iord. IL 61 03 —(81 SI 987.7760 • Dts PLAJNES —9511 W. H,rriSQfl St., De~PlaIr,e~, IL 60016—(8471 294’000
Eicc~— 395 South State.Elgin, IL 60123—(8471 608.3131 • PE0SIA —5415N. University 51., Peoria, IL 61614—1309)693-5453

‘Rt..~L’‘~r L’,.wo - ParteA — 7620 N. Unive-sity St., Peoria. CL 61614—(309) 693-5462 • Ct-cM,p,~jQw—2125Sovth Fr,t StreetO,amp&gn. IL 51820—1217)2785800
— 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Spriri9iteId, IL 62705—1217)786—b892 • Cot.LcwsvtLLl— 2 ° lie, IL 62234—1618)346-f 20



P~ge2

costs thatmay be incun-edasa resultofthe fundsEPA’s modifications, an amended budget.
must be submitted.

NDTh: Amendedplansand/or budgets mustbesubmittedandapprovedpriorto the issuanceof
a No FurtherRemediation (NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplanorbudgetthathavenot
beenapprovedprior to the issuance of an NFRLetterwill notbe reimbursable.

Pursuantto 35111.Adm. Code732.301a SiteClassificationCompletionReportmust be
submittedwithin90 daysofthedateofthis letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- ~24 .

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 . -

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: blockshownatthebeginning.
ofthis letter. .

An undergroundstOragetanksystemowneroroperatormay appealthisdecisionto theillinois
PollutionControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached,

If you haveany‘questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactDonnaWallaceat217/524-
1283.

Sincerely,

Thomas
Unit Manager
LeakingUnder~oundStorageTankSection
Division of RemediationManagement
BureauofLand.

TAH:DW:dw\

Att~chments:~AttachmentA andAttachmentB

C: CSDEnvironmentalServices,Inc.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC~fl150350004--MaconCounty’
Mt. Zion! .Willaredt Oil Co., Inc.
1000 U.S. HIghway 121
LUSTIncidentNo.9~0380
LUSTTechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35111.Adxn. Code). ‘

A. TheAgencywill approve(2) soil samplesfrom boringlocationsB-.7 thruB-tOandfrom
theboringsatthelocationsforMW#7 andMW#8. Thesamplesareto be testedfor
VOCs andPNAs. Theremainingproposedboringlocationsappe&to beexcessivefor
theminorreleasereportedatthistankfield.

B. Itwill notbenecessaryto samplethesoils for lead;sinceyouron siteleadlevelsWere
below backgroundlevelsof36.0ppm. -

C. TheAgencywill approveagroundwatersamplefrom(4)monitoringwells. TheAgency
will approveexitingMW#2andMW~3aswell astheproposedMW#7andMW#S.
Groundwatersamplesfromthesewellsmustbetestedfor VOCs,PNAs andLead.

DW:dw\



AttachmentB

Re: LPC#1150350004--MaconCounty
Mt. Zion! WillaredtOfl Co.,Inc.
1000 U.S. Highway121
LUST IncidentNo. 980380
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin thisattachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode(35111.Adm. Code).

SECTION1

As aresultoftheIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthisAttachmentB, thefollowing

amountsareapproved: .. .

$2,659.00 InvestigationCosts
$3,677.65 AnalysisCosts
$6,731.00. . PersonnelCosts

$313.20 EquipmentCosts
$219.40 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$743.67 HandlingCharges

SECTION2 . .

A. $11,384.35foranadjustmentin thenumberofsamplesto betakenaswell asthe
deductionof leadsamplestaken.fromthe soil. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessof
thosenecessaryto meetthemin~ii,umrequirementsofTitleXVI of theAct (Section
57.5(a)ofthe Act) and35 111. Adm. Code732 (Section732.505(c)).Costs.forcorrective

• . actionactivitiesandassociatedmaterialsor servicesexceedingtheminimum
requirementsnecessaryto complywith the Act arenot eligiblefor reimbursementfrom
theFund(35III. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

• Theseadjustmentsweremadeasanadjustmentin themodi~cationsto theplan

B. $7,810.80for an justjnentin chumcharges,personnelhourspreviouslyapproved,.
encoresamplercharges,cameracharges,mileageandshipmentcharges.The Illinois

• EPAhasdeterminedthatthesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverallgoalsof
thefinancialreviewis to assurethatcostsassociatedwith materials,,activities,and
servicesarereasonable(35 III. Adm.. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditional
informationandlorsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstrate‘the costs
arereasonable.



Page2 of2 ofAttachmentB

C. $1,090.25for anadjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible for
paymentonly if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby the following
table (Section57.8(g)of the Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Field
PurchaseCost:

$0 - $5,000
• $5,001-$15,000

$15,001- $50,000
• $50,001- $100,000

$100,001- $1,000,000

Eligible HandlingChargesasa
Percentageof Cost:

12%
$600plus 10% ofamountover$5,000
$1,600plus8%ofamountover $15,000
84,400plus5%ofamountover $50,000
$6,900plus2% ofamountover $100,000

DW:dw\

Handlingchargeswereadjustedto meetbudgetmodifications.’



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operator may appeal this final decisionto theIllinois
PollutionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)QD)oftheAct by filing a petition
for a hearingwithin 35 d~.ysafterthe dateof issuanceofthe final decision.However,the 35-day
periodmay beextendedfor a period of time not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefiom the
o~ieror operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operator wishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a writtenrequestThatincludesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopy ofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA as soonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn,’ Clerk
illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100WestRandolph, S~tite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620 -

For information regarding the filing ofan extension,pleasecontact

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Spdn~eId, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



• MOHAN, ALEWELT~ PRILLAMAN & ADAMI

SUITE 325

I NORTH OLD CAPITOL PLAZA
EDWARD J, ALEWELT JAMES T. MCI-IAN, Or COUNSEL

FRED C. PRILLAMAN SPRINGp~IELD. ILLINOIS 82701-1323
TELEPHONE

PAUL E. ADAM)
(217) 528-25)7

CHERYL S. NEAL

PATRICK 0. SHAW •
1217)528-2553

JOEL A, BENOIT’
E-MAIL

CHRISTOPHER 0. OSWALD mapa@lam~Iy-net.net
‘ALSO ADMITrED (N MISSOURI October 16, 2 003

John J. Kim
Special Assistant Attorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand ‘Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re: Request for 90-day extension in LPC #1150350004 —

Macon County (Wil’laredt 0i1 Company/Mt. Zion.)

Dear Mr. Kim:

We are •the attorneys for Willaredt Oil Company, Inc..
Pursuant to Section 40(a) (1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/40 (a) (1), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code Sec.
105.208, our client requests that the Pollution Control Board
grant a 90-day extension of time to appeal the Agency’s
September 16, 2003, decision in this matter. A true and correct
copy of the said decision letter is attached hereto as Exhibit
A.

The Applicant requests such extension for a period of 90
days, for, the reason that the Applicant, by and ‘through its
attorneys, intends to meet with appropriate Agency personnel in
the near future with the hope and expectation of working out a
fair and reasonable settlement of the issues, thereby obviating
the.need for a formal appeal and hearing. Such efforts are more
lilcely to, succeed if they are unencumbered with the -litigation
responsibilities and deadlines which would apply if an immediate
appeal were taken.

The Applicant hereby requests the Agency to file its
concurrence with the Board so that the statutory extension may
be granted.

Your prompt attention to this request would be greatly
appreciated..



John J. Kim
October 16, 2003
Page 2

Thank you.

FCP/sew
Enclosure

C:\MAPA\CDAVIS\Willaredt\lCim ~O 17 03wpd sew 10/16/03

Very truly yours

MOHAN & ADAMI

corn



John J. Kim
October 16, 2003
Page 3

Proof of Service

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing
Letter of Request for Extension was served upon the following
parties by enclosing the same in envelopes addressed to said
parties with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said
envelope in a U.S. Post Office mail box in Springfield, Illinois
on the 16th day of October, 2003:

John 1L Kim
Special Assistant Attorney General
Illinois Environmental Protection Agen
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAIVIAN & ADANI
1 North Old Capitol Plaza
Suite 325
Springfield, IL 62701
(217) 528-2517

C:\MAPA\CDAVIS\Willaredt\iCitn 10 17 03.wpd sew 10/16/03



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, hereby certify that on October21, 2003,I servedtrue

andcorrect copiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

said sealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail drop box located within Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,upon the following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Fred C. Prillaman
Illinois Pollution Control Board . Mohan, Alewelt, Prillaman & Adami
‘JamesR. Thompson Center Suite 325
100 WestRandolph Street 1 North Old Capitol Plaza
Suite 11-500 Springfield, IL 62701-1323
Chicago, IL 60601 . . .

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral .

Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue,East .

P.O.Box 19276 ‘

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)


